

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/9/2022 4:24 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100992-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE GONZALES; SUSAN GONZALES; HORWATH
FAMILY, TWO, LLC; and WASHINGTON LANDLORD
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE
AND STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609 OID No. 91157
JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367 800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Deputy Solicitors General P.O. Box TB-14
BRIAN H. ROWE, WSBA 56817 Seattle, WA 98104
Assistant Attorney General (206) 464-7744

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. The COVID-19 State of Emergency.....	5
	B. The Risks and Costs of Mass Evictions.....	5
	C. The Moratorium.....	7
	D. The Pandemic’s Impacts.....	9
	E. Federal and State Assistance Measures.....	10
	F. The Courts Below Uphold the Moratorium.....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. The Governor Validly Exercised His Emergency Power in Issuing the Moratorium.....	14
	B. The Emergency Powers Statute Is a Valid Legislative Delegation.....	20
	C. The Moratorium Interfered with Neither the Judiciary’s Power nor the Right to Petition.....	23
	D. The Moratorium Did Not Effect a Physical Taking.....	27
	E. The Moratorium Comported with the Contracts Clause.....	35

1. The Moratorium did not substantially impair contractual relationships	35
2. The Moratorium advanced a significant public purpose in an appropriate and reasonable way	39
F. The Public Officer Venue Statute Mandated Venue in Thurston County.....	43
G. Alternatively, the Court Should Dismiss Review Because the Case is Moot.....	46
V. CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass’n v. Apt. Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P.3d 74 (2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570 (2001)	25
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234, 98 S. Ct. 2716, 57 L. Ed. 2d 727 (1978)	42
<i>Apt. Ass’n of Los Angeles Cnty. v. City of Los Angeles (AALAC)</i> , 10 F.4th 905 (9th Cir. 2021)	13, 39, 43
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020).....	14
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	14
<i>Barry & Barry, Inc. v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	21
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F.4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	47
<i>Carlstrom v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 391, 694 P.2d 1 (1985).....	41
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063, 210 L. Ed. 2d 369 (2021).....	32, 33, 34
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879, 467 P.3d 953 (2020).....	15

<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982), <i>abrogated in part by</i> <i>Yim v. City of Seattle (Yim II)</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	20, 23
<i>D.C. v. Towers</i> , 260 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2021)	27
<i>Deaconess Hosp. v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 66 Wn.2d 378, 403 P.2d 54 (1965).....	45
<i>El Papel LLC v. Durkan</i> , No. 20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021), <i>report and recommendation modified in part</i> , 2022 WL 2828685 (W.D. Wash. July 20, 2022).....	13, 34
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>36 Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 860 F. App’x 215 (Mem.) (2d Cir. 2021).....	14, 27
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400, 103 S. Ct. 697, 74 L. Ed. 2d 569 (1983).....	37, 41
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 180 Wn.2d 590, 327 P.3d 635 (2014).....	44
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 20-cv-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022).....	13

<i>Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245, 107 S. Ct. 1107, 94 L. Ed. 2d 282 (1987).....	29, 33, 34
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</i> , 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990).....	25
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 21-cv-03298, 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022).....	13, 34
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 110, 504 P.3d 890 (2022).....	13, 18, 39
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	14
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Hi-Starr, Inc. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 455, 722 P.2d 808 (1986).....	22
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 54 S. Ct. 231, 78 L. Ed. 413 (1934).....	36, 37, 41, 42
<i>In re Marriage of Giordano</i> , 57 Wn. App. 74, 787 P.2d 51 (1990).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	47
<i>In re Recall of Inslee</i> , 199 Wn.2d 416, 508 P.3d 635 (2022).....	14, 16, 24, 25

<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	13, 34, 38
<i>Johnson v. Inslee</i> , 198 Wn.2d 492, 496 P.3d 1191 (2021).....	43, 44, 46
<i>Lenander v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 393, 377 P.3d 199 (2016).....	35
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074, 161 L. Ed. 2d 876 (2005)	28
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868 (1982).....	28, 29
<i>Margola Assocs. v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993), <i>abrogated in part by Yim II</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682.....	37
<i>McDonald v. Hogness</i> , 92 Wn.2d 431, 598 P.2d 707 (1979).....	23
<i>Munns v. Martin</i> , 131 Wn.2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997).....	40
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	23, 24
<i>Ralph v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 326, 386 P.3d 721 (2016).....	45
<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 426, 512 P.3d 545 (2022).....	13, 34

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020) (per curiam).....	40
<i>S. Cal. Rental Hous. Ass’n v. County of San Diego</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	13, 34
<i>Sehmel v. Shah</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 182, 514 P.3d 1238 (2022).....	21
<i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615 (1936)	25
<i>SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393, 95 S. Ct. 553, 42 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1975)	26
<i>State v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 894, 602 P.2d 1172 (1979).....	22
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815, 201 L. Ed. 2d 180 (2018).....	35, 39
<i>Waples v. Yi</i> , 169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d 187 (2010).....	24
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> , No. 22-cv-01274-LB, 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022)	13, 34
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 112 S. Ct. 1522, 118 L. Ed. 2d 153 (1992).....	passim
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle (Yim I)</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019)	28

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 23 2, 35, 39, 42

Const. art. I, § 16 2, 27

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10 35

Statutes

Engrossed Second Substitute H.B. 1277,
67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021),
enacted as Laws of 2021, ch. 214..... 11

Engrossed Second Substitute S.B. 5160,
67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021),
enacted as Laws of 2021, ch. 115..... 11, 12, 46

Engrossed Substitute H.B. 1368,
67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021),
enacted as Laws of 2021, ch. 3..... 10

Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5092,
67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021),
enacted as Laws of 2021, ch. 334..... 11

Laws of 2019, ch. 472 15

RCW 4.12.010(1) 45

RCW 4.12.020(2) 43, 44

RCW 4.92.010(1) 45

RCW 4.92.010(3) 45

RCW 7.24.010 22

RCW 43.06.010(12)	14
RCW 43.06.220	passim
Residential Landlord Tenant Act, RCW 59.18	17, 18
RCW 59.12.030(3)	18
RCW 59.18.160(1)	17
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4	10
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)	10

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i> , https://covid.cdc.gov/ covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home	5
Department of Commerce, <i>Emergency Rent Assistance Distribution</i> , https://insight-editor.livestories.com/ s/v2/washington-state-department-of-commerce- emergency-rental-relief-distribution/ce5d59f3-36fe- 4633-8768-759eca2ea077	11
Department of Health, <i>COVID-19 Data Dashboard</i> , https://doh.wa.gov/emergencies/covid-19/data- dashboard	5
Wash. Off. of the Gov., Proclamations, https://www.governor.wa.gov/office-governor/ official-actions/proclamations	5

Wash. Off. of the Gov., *Proclamation 20-05*,
<https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/proclamations/20-05%20Coronavirus%20%28final%29.pdf>..... 5

Wash. Off. of the Gov., *Proclamation 20-05.1*,
https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/proclamations/20-05.1_%20Coronavirus%20RESCISSION_%28tmp%29.pdf..... 47

Wash. Off. of the Gov., *Proclamation 21-09*,
https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/proclamations/proc_21-09.pdf..... 12

Wash. Off. of the Gov., *Proclamation 20-19*,
<https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/proclamations/20-19%20-%20COVID-19%20Moratorium%20on%20Evictions%20%28tmp%29.pdf>..... passim

Wash. Off. of the Gov., *Proclamation 20-19.6*,
https://www.governor.wa.gov/sites/default/files/proclamations/proc_20-19.6.pdf..... passim
